



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 19547/2025 & CM APPL. 81674/2025, CM APPL.
81675/2025

SH B K TIWARI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.
versus

REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: *Nemo.*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

23.12.2025

%

1. We have heard the counsel for the petitioner for some time.
2. The order impugned is passed by the Delhi Cooperative Tribunal ('DCT') whereby the prayer for impleadment was turned down.
3. Just to have a better understanding of the factual matrix of the matter, as the petitioner has already withdrawn the earlier petition involving the similar issue, we deem it appropriate to permit the petitioner to file detailed written submissions within a period of four weeks from today.
4. List on 10th March 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025/sky/ss