



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19547/2025, CM APPLs. 81674/2025 & 81675/2025**
SH B K TIWARI & ANRPetitioners
Through: Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.

versus

REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Sagar Khanna, Sector Officer,
Office of RCS.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **10.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition, *inter alia*, challenges the impugned order dated 7th November, 2025 passed by the Delhi Cooperative Tribunal (hereinafter “DCT”) by which the application under Order I Rule 10 of CPC filed by the Petitioner to implead as Respondents certain members of the Managing Committee of the Society - Ashoka Enclave CGHS Ltd. in Appeal No. 56/2020 has been dismissed.
3. The Petitioner had sought impleadment of the following persons on the ground that they were part of the relevant Managing Committees in the Financial Years 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14:
 - 1) Sh. V. K Aggarwal, Member.
 - 2) Sh. Om Prakash, Member.
 - 3) Sh. Mahinder Singh, Member.



- 4) Sh. R. K. Chaudhary, Member.
 - 5) Smt. Sunita Verma, Member.
 - 6) Smt. Rita Bhowmick, Member.
4. Issue notice in this matter to the Society as also to the other Respondents returnable on the next date.
 5. Let the counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, thereto, be filed within four weeks, thereafter.
 6. List on 27th April, 2026.
 7. The proceedings before the DCT shall be adjourned beyond the date fixed by this Court.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 10, 2026
dj/msh